Resource does not have a material effect on the technical and economic viability of the Project.  There is a low level of

geological confidence associated with Inferred Mineral Resources and there is no certainty that further exploration work

will result in the determination of Indicated Mineral Resources or that the Stage 2 production target itself will be realised.

The DFS Update revised the Stage 1 process plant engineering design, flowsheet and metallurgical testwork to a

definitive feasibility study standard, with the increased plant throughput to 4 million tonnes per annum (Stage 2) to

support annual spodumene production of 831,000 tonnes per annum determined at pre-feasibility study standard.  Mine

planning for the Inferred Mineral Resources included in Stage 2 has been undertaken at a lower level of confidence and

is based primarily on Whittle optimisation studies.

A sensitivity analysis of key parameters and assumptions has been performed using the
Updated DFS NPV result of US$3,994 million (discounted at 8% pre-tax, real) as the baseline.

  Downside  Upside

Variable

Pre-tax NPV
US$ (millions)

Sensitivity

Pre-tax NPV
US$ (millions)

Sensitivity

Price (1,240) -20% 1,240 +20%

Volume Mined (985) -20% 985 +20%

Operating Costs (378) +20% 378 -20%

Recovery (715) -10% 358 +5%

Feed Grade (759) -0.2% 760 +0.2%

Discount Rate (648) +10% 831 +6%

Concentrate Target
Grade (target 6%)

(184) 6.2% 513 5.5%

Capex (46) +20% 46 -20%

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Gilbert + Tobin  | page | 34

Sustaining Capex (13) +20% 13 -20%

Table 8: Analysis of Sensitivity of NPV to major variables

Spodumene price and marketing

In the Updated DFS, a spodumene concentrate price of US$1,250 per tonne real has been
adopted for the first five years of the Goulamina Lithium Project when it is expected that
spodumene supply response will be unable to match demand growth.  The balance of mine life
uses a US$900 per tonne spodumene concentrate price as the long-term real price.  As at the
Prospectus Date, spot spodumene concentrate prices are in the range of US$4,000 to
US$5,000.  Long term prices adopted by others industry analysts and market watchers range up

[…]

Notes: All dollar figures in real terms. Operating costs include all mining, processing, transport, freight to port, port costs and site

administration/overhead costs royalties. All costs expressed in US dollars unless otherwise noted (exchange rate of AUD$1 = US$0.71 used). All-in

sustaining costs (AISC) are operating costs, including all mining, processing, transport, port costs, site administration costs, royalties, sustaining capital

and mine closure costs. Project totals exclude working capital, finance costs, and corporate costs associated with project development.

Source: Firefinch Limited ASX announcement 06/12/2021 F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

www.varm.com.au 39

PO Box 1506, West Perth WA 6872

Figure 16 – LOM cashflow

Source: Firefinch Limited ASX announcement 06/12/2021

A sensitivity analysis of the key parameters and assumptions was undertaken as a part of the DFS Update in

December 2021 and has been performed using the net present value (NPV) result of US$3,994 million

(discounted at 8% pre-tax, real) as the baseline.  The results of this sensitivity analysis are detailed in Table

15 below.

Table 15 – Project Sensitivity Analysis

Variable
NPV Change (US$ millions)

Downside Upside

Price (1,239.7) -20% 1,239.7 +20%

Volume Mined (984.7) -20% 985.4 +20%

Operating Costs (378.3) +20% 378.3 -20%

Recovery (714.7) -10% 357.8 +5%

Feed Grade (758.8) -0.2% 759.6 +0.2%

Discount Rate (647.5) +10% 830.6 +6%

Concentrate Target Grade (target

6%)
(183.8) 6.2% 513.4 5.5%

Capex (45.7) +20% 45.7 -20%

Sustaining Capex (13.4) +20% 13.4 -20%

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

www.varm.com.au 40

PO Box 1506, West Perth WA 6872

Source: Firefinch Limited ASX announcement 06/12/2021

Spodumene Price and Marketing

As shown in Table 15 the project is most sensitive to the spodumene concentrate price.  The original DFS

from 2020 used an LOM spodumene concentrate price of US$666/tonne.  For the DFS Update, a price of

US$1,250/tonne real has been adopted for the first 5 years when it is expected that spodumene supply

response will be unable to match demand growth. The balance of mine life uses a US$900/tonne price as